Methods of Moments and
Semiparametric Econometrics for
Limited Dependent Variable Models



Springer-Verlag Berlin Heidelberg GmbH



Myoung-jae Lee

Methods of Moments and
Semiparametric Econometrics

for Limited Dependent
Variable Models

With 20 Illustrations

) Springer



Myoung-jae Lee
Department of Econometrics
Tilburg University

5000 LE, Tilburg

The Netherlands

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data
Lee, Myoung-jae.
Methods of moments and semiparametric econometrics for limited
dependent variable models / Myoung-jae Lee.

p. cm.
Includes bibliographical references and index.
ISBN 978-1-4757-2552-0 ISBN 978-1-4757-2550-6 (eBook)

DOI 10.1007/978-1-4757-2550-6
1. Econometric models. 2. Moments method (Statistics)
3. Estimation theory. I. Title.
HB141.1433 1996
3307.01’5195—dc20 95-44882

Printed on acid-free paper.

© 1996 Springer Science+Business Media New York
Originally published by Springer-Verlag New York, Inc. in 1996
Softcover reprint of the hardcover 1st edition 1996

All rights reserved. This work may not be translated or copied in whole or in part without the
written permission of the publisher Springer Science+Business Media, LLC,

except for brief excerpts in connection with reviews or scholarly

analysis. Use in connection with any form of information storage and retrieval, electronic
adaptation, computer software, or by similar or dissimilar methodology now known or here-
after developed is forbidden.

The use of general descriptive names, trade names, trademarks, etc., in this publication, even
if the former are not especially identified, is not to be taken as a sign that such names, as
understood by the Trade Marks and Merchandise Marks Act, may accordingly be used freely
by anyone.

Production managed by Natalie Johnson; manufacturing supervised by Jeffrey Taub.
Camera-ready copy prepared using Springer macro svsing.sty.

987654321

ISBN 978-1-4757-2552-0 SPIN 10522321



To my father and mother,
Kang-Lee Lee

Hyun-Sook Lim



Preface

This book has grown out of lecture notes for graduate econometric courses
that I taught during 1989-1995. Although I've tried to include most of
the important topics for the book title, it seems inevitable that this book
reflects my own interests. In covering chosen topics, I tried to give credit
to whomever it is due, but I may have missed on a number of occasions;
my sincere apologies go to them.

I am thankful to the following people for comments on various parts
of this book: Hyung-Taik Ahn, Don Andrews, Marcel Das, Mark Kennet,
Choon-geol Moon, Dylan Supina, and Mark Wilhelm. I am especially grate-
ful to Bertrand Melenberg and Peter Robinson for reading the entire book
and making suggestions that led to a substantial improvement of the book.
It goes without saying that I am solely responsible for any errors in this
book. Finally, I am grateful to Arie Kapteyn, Arthur Van Soest, and my
other colleagues at the Center for Economic Research and the Department
of Econometrics at Tilburg University for the ideal environment where I
could complete this book in comfort.



Contents

Preface

Part I. Method of Moments and Parametric Econometrics

1

Introduction
1.1 Motivations
1.2 Organization of the Book

Least Squares and Method of Moments

2.1 Introduction

2.2 LSE as a Method-of-Moments Estimator (MME)
2.3 Instrumental Variable Estimator (IVE)

24 Best Instrumental Variable Estimator (BIV)

2.5 Generalized Method-of-Moments Estimator (GMM)
2.6 Asymptotic Properties

2.7 Testing Linear Hypotheses

2.8 Testing Instrument Legitimacy

2.9 Prediction and Extremum Estimator (OPT)
Extremum Estimators and Method-of-Moments
Estimators

31 Introduction

3.2 Asymptotic Distribution of Extreme Estimators
3.3 Extremum Estimators with Nuisance Parameters
34 Method-of-Moments Tests

35 Identification

vii

N =

~N O ot O

11

19
20
21

25
25
27
30
34
37



Contents

Maximum Likelihood Estimation

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8

Introduction

Testing Linear and Nonlinear Hypotheses
Numerical Optimization

Binary Response

Ordered Discrete Response

Censored and Truncated Models

Basic Duration Analysis

Chi-Square Specification Tests

Parametric Estimators for Multiple Equations

5.1
5.2
5.3
5.4
5.5

5.6
5.7
5.8
5.9

Introduction

Multinomial Choice Model

Multinomial Logit

Methods of Simulated Moments (MSM)
Smooth Simulators and Methods of Simulated
Likelihood

Selection Models

Two-Stage Estimation for Selection Models
Minimum Distance Estimation (MDE)
Specification Tests Based on Difference

of Estimators

Nonlinear Models and Generalized Method
of Moments

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4

6.5
6.6

6.7

6.8

Introduction
Nonlinear Models and Nonlinear LSE
Three Classical Tests with NLS

Gauss—Newton Algorithm and One-Step Efficient

Estimation

Basics of GMM in Nonlinear Models

GMM for Linear Simultaneous Equations and
Nonlinear Models

Three Tests in GMM and GMM for Dependent
Observations

A LM Test for Linear Regression Function

Part II. Semiparametric Econometrics

7

Nonparametric Density Estimation

7.1
7.2
7.3
7.4

Introduction

Kernel Density Estimation

Bias of Kernel Density Estimator

Variance and Consistency of Kernel Estimator

41
41
43
48
50
52
56
59
63

69
69
69
73
76

80
85
89
92

95

99
99
100
104

107
109

113

117
119

123
123
124
128
130



10

Contents

7.5 Uniform Consistency of Kernel Estimator

7.6 Choosing Smoothing Parameter and Kernel

7.7 Asymptotic Distribution

7.8 Other Density Estimation Ideas

Nonparametric Regression

8.1 Introduction

8.2 Kernel Nonparametric Regression

8.3 Consistency of Kernel Estimator

8.4 Uniform Consistency

8.5 Asymptotic Distribution of Kernel Estimator

8.6 Choosing Smoothing Parameter and Kernel

8.7 Discrete Regressors, Estimating Derivatives, and
MLE-Based Models

8.8 Other Nonparametric Regression Models

Semiparametrics

9.1 Introduction

9.2 Median Regression Estimators for Multinomial
Responses

9.3 Median Regression for Ordered Discrete Response
(MEO)

9.4 Mode Regression

9.5 Censored Least Absolute Deviations Estimator
(CLAD)

9.6 Symmetry-Based Estimators (STLS, SCLS)

9.7 Partial-Symmetry-Based Estimators (QME, WME)

9.8 Single-Index Models

9.9 Rank Correlation Estimator (RCE) for Binary
Response

9.10  Semiparametric Methods for Binary and Censored
Panel Data

9.11  Specification Tests with Semiparametric Estimators

Semi-Nonparametrics

10.1
10.2
10.3

10.4
10.5
10.6

10.7

Introduction

Some Useful Asymptotic Results

Efficient Estimation with Unknown Form of
Heteroskedasticity

Semilinear Model

Estimators for Single-Index Models

Average Derivative Estimators (ADE) and
Multiple Indices

Nonparametric Instrumental Variable Estimation

xi

131
133
138
141

143
143
144
146
147
148
152

158

161

167
167

168

171
173

176
178
182
184

186

190
193

199
199
200

202
203
205

210
214



xii Contents

10.8  Nonparametric Estimation for Limited Endogenous
Regressors

10.9  Semi-Nonparametric MLE with Series Expansion

10.10 Nonparametric Specification Tests

10.11 Semiparametric Efficiency

Appendix: Gauss Programs for Selected Topics
References

Index

217
221
223
228

235
261
275



