Methods of Moments and Semiparametric Econometrics for Limited Dependent Variable Models

Springer-Verlag Berlin Heidelberg GmbH

Myoung-jae Lee

Methods of Moments and Semiparametric Econometrics for Limited Dependent Variable Models

With 20 Illustrations



Myoung-jae Lee Department of Econometrics Tilburg University 5000 LE, Tilburg The Netherlands

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data Lee, Myoung-jae. Methods of moments and semiparametric econometrics for limited dependent variable models / Myoung-jae Lee. p. cm. Includes bibliographical references and index. ISBN 978-1-4757-2552-0 ISBN 978-1-4757-2550-6 (eBook) DOI 10.1007/978-1-4757-2550-6 1. Econometric models. 2. Moments method (Statistics) 3. Estimation theory. I. Title. HB141.L433 1996 330'.01'5195-dc20 95-44882

Printed on acid-free paper.

© 1996 Springer Science+Business Media New York

Originally published by Springer-Verlag New York, Inc. in 1996 Softcover reprint of the hardcover 1st edition 1996

All rights reserved. This work may not be translated or copied in whole or in part without the written permission of the publisher Springer Science+Business Media, LLC,

except for brief excerpts in connection with reviews or scholarly

analysis. Use in connection with any form of information storage and retrieval, electronic adaptation, computer software, or by similar or dissimilar methodology now known or hereafter developed is forbidden.

The use of general descriptive names, trade names, trademarks, etc., in this publication, even if the former are not especially identified, is not to be taken as a sign that such names, as understood by the Trade Marks and Merchandise Marks Act, may accordingly be used freely by anyone.

Production managed by Natalie Johnson; manufacturing supervised by Jeffrey Taub. Camera-ready copy prepared using Springer macro sysing.sty.

987654321

ISBN 978-1-4757-2552-0

To my father and mother,

Kang-Lee Lee

Hyun-Sook Lim

Preface

This book has grown out of lecture notes for graduate econometric courses that I taught during 1989–1995. Although I've tried to include most of the important topics for the book title, it seems inevitable that this book reflects my own interests. In covering chosen topics, I tried to give credit to whomever it is due, but I may have missed on a number of occasions; my sincere apologies go to them.

I am thankful to the following people for comments on various parts of this book: Hyung-Taik Ahn, Don Andrews, Marcel Das, Mark Kennet, Choon-geol Moon, Dylan Supina, and Mark Wilhelm. I am especially grateful to Bertrand Melenberg and Peter Robinson for reading the entire book and making suggestions that led to a substantial improvement of the book. It goes without saying that I am solely responsible for any errors in this book. Finally, I am grateful to Arie Kapteyn, Arthur Van Soest, and my other colleagues at the Center for Economic Research and the Department of Econometrics at Tilburg University for the ideal environment where I could complete this book in comfort.

Contents

Pr	Preface		
Pa	rt I. N	Aethod of Moments and Parametric Econometrics	
1	Introduction		
	1.1	Motivations	1
	1.2	Organization of the Book	2
2	Least Squares and Method of Moments		5
	2.1	Introduction	5
	2.2	LSE as a Method-of-Moments Estimator (MME)	6
	2.3	Instrumental Variable Estimator (IVE)	7
	2.4	Best Instrumental Variable Estimator (BIV)	9
	2.5	Generalized Method-of-Moments Estimator (GMM)	11
	2.6	Asymptotic Properties	13
	2.7	Testing Linear Hypotheses	19
	2.8	Testing Instrument Legitimacy	20
	2.9	Prediction and Extremum Estimator (OPT)	21
3	\mathbf{Extr}	emum Estimators and Method-of-Moments	
	Estin	mators	25
	3.1	Introduction	25
	3.2	Asymptotic Distribution of Extreme Estimators	27
	3.3	Extremum Estimators with Nuisance Parameters	30
	3.4	Method-of-Moments Tests	34
	3.5	Identification	37

x	Contents
	Contents

4	Max	imum Likelihood Estimation	41
	4.1	Introduction	41
	4.2	Testing Linear and Nonlinear Hypotheses	43
	4.3	Numerical Optimization	48
	4.4	Binary Response	50
	4.5	Ordered Discrete Response	52
	4.6	Censored and Truncated Models	56
	4.7	Basic Duration Analysis	59
	4.8	Chi-Square Specification Tests	63
5	Para	metric Estimators for Multiple Equations	69
	5.1	Introduction	69
	5.2	Multinomial Choice Model	69
	5.3	Multinomial Logit	73
	5.4	Methods of Simulated Moments (MSM)	76
	5.5	Smooth Simulators and Methods of Simulated	
		Likelihood	80
	5.6	Selection Models	85
	5.7	Two-Stage Estimation for Selection Models	89
	5.8	Minimum Distance Estimation (MDE)	92
	5.9	Specification Tests Based on Difference	
		of Estimators	95
6	Nonlinear Models and Generalized Method		
	of M	oments	99
	6.1	Introduction	99
	6.2	Nonlinear Models and Nonlinear LSE	100
	6.3	Three Classical Tests with NLS	104
	6.4	Gauss–Newton Algorithm and One-Step Efficient	
		Estimation	107
	6.5	Basics of GMM in Nonlinear Models	109
	6.6	GMM for Linear Simultaneous Equations and	
	- -	Nonlinear Models	113
	6.7	Three Tests in GMM and GMM for Dependent	
	a o	Observations	117
	6.8	A LM Test for Linear Regression Function	119
Par	t II. S	Semiparametric Econometrics	
7	Nonparametric Density Estimation		123
	7.1	Introduction	123
	7.2	Kernel Density Estimation	124
	7.3	Bias of Kernel Density Estimator	128

7.4 Variance and Consistency of Kernel Estimator 130

	7.5	Uniform Consistency of Kernel Estimator	131
	7.6	Choosing Smoothing Parameter and Kernel	133
	7.7	Asymptotic Distribution	138
	7.8	Other Density Estimation Ideas	141
8	Nonı	parametric Regression	143
	8.1	Introduction	143
	8.2	Kernel Nonparametric Regression	144
	8.3	Consistency of Kernel Estimator	146
	8.4	Uniform Consistency	147
	8.5	Asymptotic Distribution of Kernel Estimator	148
	8.6	Choosing Smoothing Parameter and Kernel	152
	8.7	Discrete Regressors, Estimating Derivatives, and MLE-Based Models	158
	8.8	Other Nonparametric Regression Models	161
9	Semiparametrics		167
	9.1	Introduction	167
	9.2	Median Regression Estimators for Multinomial	
		Responses	168
	9.3	Median Regression for Ordered Discrete Response	
		(MEO)	171
	9.4	Mode Regression	173
	9.5	Censored Least Absolute Deviations Estimator	
		(CLAD)	176
	9.6	Symmetry-Based Estimators (STLS, SCLS)	178
	9.7	Partial-Symmetry-Based Estimators (QME, WME)	182
	9.8	Single-Index Models	184
	9.9	Rank Correlation Estimator (RCE) for Binary	
		Response	186
	9.10	Semiparametric Methods for Binary and Censored	
		Panel Data	190
	9.11	Specification Tests with Semiparametric Estimators	193
10	Semi-Nonparametrics		199
	10.1	Introduction	199
	10.2	Some Useful Asymptotic Results	200
	10.3	Efficient Estimation with Unknown Form of	
		Heteroskedasticity	202
	10.4	Semilinear Model	203
	10.5	Estimators for Single-Index Models	205
	10.6	Average Derivative Estimators (ADE) and	
		Multiple Indices	210
	10.7	Nonparametric Instrumental Variable Estimation	214

10.8	Nonparametric Estimation for Limited Endogenous	
	Regressors	217
10.9	Semi-Nonparametric MLE with Series Expansion	221
10.10	Nonparametric Specification Tests	223
10.11	Semiparametric Efficiency	228
Appendix: Gauss Programs for Selected Topics		235
References		
Index		